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  ..…Complainant


Vs
Public Information Officer,

O/o The Vice Chancellor,

Punjab Tech. University,

Kapurthala Road,

Jalandhar

  



     
       
                   ..…Respondent





Complaint  Case No.  470 of 2015

ORDER


The judgment in this complaint case was reserved vide orders dated 07.10.2015.


After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the show cause 

to the respondent PIO concerned could not be issued in this case inadvertently by the Bench of the under signed.


As the respondent has not been given any opportunity to explain his position that  as to why incomplete information has been supplied to the applicant, it will be against the principles of natural justice to impose penalty upon him. Moreover, Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act also provides that a reasonable opportunity of being heard must be given to the respondent PIO concerned before imposing penalty upon him.


 Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act reads as under :


“20
(1)
Where the Central Information Commission or the State Information 



Commission, as the case may be, at the time of deciding any complaint or appeal 



is of the opinion that the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public 



Information Officer, as the case may be, has, without any reasonable cause, 



refused to receive an application for information or has not furnished information 



within the time specified under sub-section (1) of section 7 or malafidely denied the 


request for information or knowingly given incorrect, incomplete or misleading 



information or destroyed information which was the subject of the request or 



obstructed in any manner in furnishing the information, it shall impose a penalty of 


two hundred and fifty rupees each day till application is received or information is 



furnished, so however, the total amount of such penalty shall not exceed twenty-



five thousand rupees:
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Provided that the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall be given a reasonable opportunity of being heard before any penalty is imposed on him: 
 
 
 
Provided further that the burden of proving that he acted reasonably and diligently shall be on the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as the case may be.



As in the instant case, the respondent concerned never get opportunity to make his submission before the undersigned to explain that as to why information has not been given  by the respondent PIO concerned, hence, I am of the thoughtful view that no action is required to be taken against the respondent PIO concerned and the case is disposed of closed accordingly.
Copies of the order be sent to the parties. 

    (Chander Parkash)
8th August, 2016            
            
         
        State Information Commissioner
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
               SCO No. 32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH, Ph. No. 0172-4630054

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com
Ashwani Kath

S/o Sh. Satish Kath,

Baisan Wali Gali, Ward – 5,

Budhlada, Distt.  - Mansa - 151502





……. Complainant


Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Chairman,

Pb. School Edu. Board,

Sector 62, P.S.E.B Complex,

S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)







    ..…Respondent




      Complaint  Case No.  1167 of 2015
ORDER


The judgment in this complaint case was reserved vide order dated 30.09.2015.
                        The applicant, Sh. Ashwani Kath, in his RTI request, demanded information regarding action taken report on complaint No. 109/13 sent by Vigilance Department to Punjab School Education Board (PSEB) and action taken report on another complaint sent by Vigilance Department on 16.07.2013.
                        After failing to get any response from the respondent Public Information Officer (PIO) concerned, Sh. Kath moved a complaint, dated 04.03.2015, under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 (hereinafter Act only)  in the State Information Commission, Punjab (hereinafter Commission only).
                        After receiving the complaint of Sh. Kath, a notice of hearing was issued to the parties concerned and the case was listed for hearing on 09.07.2015.

On the first date of hearing, held on 09.07.2015, Sh. Lakhwinder Singh, Data Entry Operator, who appeared on behalf of the respondent in the hearing, submitted a reply showing that the requisite information has already been supplied to the complainant, Sh. Kath vide letter no. 313 dated 30.06.2015 through registered post.

He stated that that Ms. Karan Jagdish Kaur, Joint Secretary, Punjab School 
Education Board (PSEB), Mohali, is PIO in this case. 
During the hearing, it was found that the respondent PIO concerned, Ms. Kaur, 
Joint Secretary, PSEB, Mohali, has failed to supply the requisite information to the information seeker within stipulated time period of 30 days  as per provisions of  Section 7 (1) of the Act.
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Section 7 (1) reads as subject to the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 5 or the proviso to sub-section (3) of section 6, the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, on receipt of a request under section 6 shall, as 
expeditiously as possible, and in any case within thirty days of the receipt of the request, either provide the information on payment of such fee as may be prescribed or reject the request for any of the reasons specified in sections 8 and 9…..
                        Instead of supplying the requisite information to the information seeker, the respondent PIO concerned also failed to attend first hearing in the Commission despite the fact that a notice of hearing was duly issued through registered post to her for providing her an opportunity to explain her position that as to why she has failed to supply the requisite information to Sh. Kath.  Ms. Kaur did not turn up to attend the hearing without any intimation to the Commission also.


A show cause was issued to Ms. Kaur, PIO-cum-Joint Secretary, PSEB, Mohali, under Section 20 (1) of the Act to give her an opportunity to explain her position that as to why penalty be not imposed upon her for her failure to supply the requisite information to the information seeker without reasonable cause.
Section 20 (1) of the Act reads as :
	Where the Central Information Commission or the State Information Commission, as the case may be, at the time of deciding any complaint or appeal is of the opinion that the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, has, without any reasonable cause, refused to receive an application for information or has not furnished information within the time specified under sub-section (1) of section 7 or malafidely denied the request for information or knowingly given incorrect, incomplete or misleading information or destroyed information which was the subject of the request or obstructed in any manner in furnishing the information, it shall impose a penalty of two hundred and fifty rupees each day till application is received or information is furnished, so however, the total amount of such penalty shall not exceed twenty-five thousand rupees:

Provided that the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall be given a reasonable opportunity of being heard before any penalty is imposed on him……
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On the hearing, held on 04.08.2015, Sh. Varinder Madan, Superintendent (Legal), PSEB, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO and submitted a reply stating that the requisite information had already been supplied to Sh. Kath vide letter no. 359, dated 30.06.2015, through registered post. 
            On that hearing, Sh. Kath alleged that the respondent PIO has made inordinate delay in supplying the requisite information to him and harassed him deliberately.
                        On this, Sh. Madan stated that the RTI request of Sh. Kath was received in the office of PSEB on 10.06.2015 and that too only alongwith notice of hearing, sent by the Commission to the PIO and a reply was given on 30.06.2015 accordingly.
                        On this, Sh. Kath stated that he had filed RTI request to the respondent PIO on 29.10.2014 through registered post and also produced a copy of the postal receipt.
The hearing was adjourned to 25.08.2015 with the direction to Ms. Kaur to file her reply to the show cause issued to her vide orders dated 09.07.2015. She was also directed to file a reply in the shape of an affidavit, duly attested. She was also directed to clarify the fact that as to whether RTI request of Sh. Kath, dated 29.10.2014, was received in the office only on 10.06.2015 alongwith notice of hearing, sent by the Commission or not. 


A direction was also given by the Commission to Sh. Kath to submit a track report from the office of Post Office, Bathinda and Post office of Sector 62, Mohali to establish the fact that the RTI request sent by him to the PIO of office of PSEB, Mohali on 29.10.2014 was delivered to the  proper addressee on 31.10.2014.


On the hearing, held on 25.08.2015, Ms. Kaur did not file any reply to the show cause issued to her under Section 20 (1) of the Act. She was given another opportunity to file her reply to the show cause, issued to her vide orders dated 09.07.2015, by observing the principle of natural justice that no one should be condemned unheard and reasonable opportunities must be given to any person before penalizing him or her.


As per verbal directions given by the Commission, the complainant, Sh. Kath submitted a track report from the office of Post Office, Bathinda and Post office of Sector 62, Mohali  and managed to establish the fact that the RTI request sent by him to the PIO of office of PSEB, Mohali on 29.10.2014 was duly delivered to the  proper addressee on 31.10.2014.
On the hearing, held on 30.09.2016, Ms. Kaur sent her reply, in an affidavit, dated 
nil,  through Sh. Varinder Madan, Superintendent (Legal) against the show cause issued to her vide orders dated 09.07.2015. 
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Sh. Kath made an oral submission regarding the fact that respondent PIO denied 
him the information at the first instance. The information was supplied to him only when he moved to the Commission through a complaint against the respondent PIO concerned for getting her penalised for denying him information with malafide intention and without reasonable cause.
He also alleged that due to ill intention of respondent PIO concerned in denying 
him information, he had to face lot of harassment for about eight months to get the same and had suffered monetary losses on that account also.
He also alleged that Ms Kaur has violated the provisions of the RTI Act deliberately 
and tried to bulldoze the transparency law by denying him information with malafide intention. 


By following the principle of natural justice, the respondent was given number of opportunities to explain her position that as to why inordinate delay has been made in supplying the requisite information to the information seeker.
                        Though she was given number of opportunities given to her to explain her position, she  filed a reply dated 30.09.2015 against the show cause issued to her.
 After taking written and oral submissions of the parties concerned into 
consideration, the judgment in the Complaint Case was reserved.


By taking all the facts, submissions and arguments put forward by the parties concerned into consideration, few issues, which are to be decided by the Bench of undersigned, have emerged in the instant complaint case.
                        The first issue, which has emerged in this case, is related with the fact that as to whether the respondent PIO concerned has fulfilled her responsibilities in the capacity of PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act by supplying the requisite information to the information seeker within stipulated time or not.
                        Under Section 7 (1) of the RTI Act, it has been mandated that PIO is bound to supply the requisite information to the applicant within thirty days from the date of the receipt of the RTI request.
                        Section 7 (1) of the RTI Act reads as under :
            “7(1)     Subject to the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 5 or the proviso to sub-section          3) of section 6, the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer,      as the case may be, on receipt of a request under section 6 shall, as expeditiously as        possible, and in any case within thirty days of the receipt of the request, either provide the          information on payment of such fee as may be prescribed or reject the request for any of             the reasons specified in sections 8 and 9”.
            The respondent PIO, Ms. Kaur in a reply vide letter no. 359 dated 30.06.2015 letter stated that the requisite information had already been supplied to Sh. Kath.             
Contd…5/-

Complaint  Case No.  1167 of 2015


-5-

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the requisite information was supplied to Sh. Kath on 30.06.2015 against the queries raised by him in his RTI request on 29.10.2014.
           It clearly shows that that the requisite information was supplied to Sh. Kath eight 
months after the receipt of the RTI request by the respondent PIO of the public authority concerned. Hence, the respondent PIO has made violation of Section 7 (1) of the Act.

The respondent PIO is liable under Section 7 (2) of the Act which reads as  if the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, fails to give decision on the request for information within the period specified under sub-section (1), the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall be deemed to have refused the request.

The conduct of respondent PIO shows that she has refused to request of RTI of Sh Kath  by not supplying information to him within stipulated time period.
            The second issue, which has emerged in this case, is related with the fact that as to why the respondent PIO concerned has made inordinate delay in supplying the requisite information to the information seeker.
            Ms. Kaur could not made any satisfactory answer through her reply, which has been given in an affidavit, dated Nil. In that affidavit, she claimed that RTI request of the Sh. Kath was received in the office of PSEB, Mohali on 10.06.2015 only.
            She, however, failed to explain that as to how the RTI request of Sh. Kath was not received in the RTI branch of PSEB, Mohali on 30.10.2014 as Sh. Kath had  produced a copy of the postal receipt and track report of postal department, supplied to him by the postal authorities of post office of Sector 62, Mohali showing that an article was delivered on the office of PSEB, Mohali on 31.10.2014.
            From this, it has become crystal clear that Ms. Karan Jagdish Kaur (the concerned PIO)   has made inordinate delay in supplying the requisite information to the information seeker deliberately with malafide intention and when the matter was taken up by the Commission on the complaint of Sh. Kath, she tried to make excuses to escape liabilities under the Act.

However, her excuses could not survive when she failed to come out with any answer that as to why the request for information of Sh Kath, which reached to office of PSEB on 31.10.2014, was not dealt with as per provisions of the RTI act.


In this case, another fact which deserves thoughtful consideration by the Bench of the undersigned is connected with the fact that as to why respondent PIO consistently denied that RTI request of the information seeker has not been received in the office of the PIO of PSEB, Mohali on 31.10.2014 and it was received only alongwith the notice of hearing issued by the Commission.
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                        Her claim was proved wrong when the track report of postal authorities was produced by the information seeker, which clearly established that RTI request of the applicant was delivered in the office of PSEB, Mohali in a proper manner, through registered post, on 31.10.2014.
                        The conduct of the respondent PIO in this case does not leave any doubt regarding the fact that she deliberately denied the information to the information seeker and that too without any reasonable cause.


She kept on denying the information to the information seeker for months together and only supplied the information to the applicant when he approached the Commission through complaint.
            This Bench takes a serious note of the eight months delay in releasing information, the lack of adequate reasoning in the reply of the PIO. The materials on record clearly show that there was a lackadaisical approach on the part of PIO in releasing the information to the applicant and it was with malafide intention.  Nothing was brought on the record by the respondent PIO to establish that she had acted in responsible manner while dealing with the RTI request of Sh Kath and did not deny information to him with malafide intention.

On the other hand, Sh Kath has succeeded in proving the fact that Ms Kaur had denied information with malafide intention and that too without reasonable cause when he managed to establish the fact that his request under Act reached to PSEB, Mohali on 31.10.2014.

In view of the above, I am of the thoughtful view that there is no room in the instant complaint case, which could allow me to show any kind of mercy to the respondent PIO concerned. The pleading of the complainant in this case justify that penal action must be taken against the respondent PIO concerned.

If the Bench of undersigned allowed the erring respondent PIO concerned to go scot free, it would cause grave injustice to the information seeker and would also cause a major setback to the preamble of transparency law, apart from shaking the confidence of Commoners that whether Rule of law prevails in the country or not.
The preamble of Act reads as:

An Act to provide for setting out the practical regime of right to information for citizens to 
secure access to information under the control of public authorities, in order to promote 
transparency and accountability in the working of every public authority, the constitution 
of a Central Information Commission and State Information Commissions and for matters 
connected therewith or incidental thereto.

Whereas the Constitution of India has established democratic Republic;

And whereas democracy requires an informed citizenry and transparency of information 
which are vital to its functioning and also to contain corruption and to hold Governments 
and their instrumentalities accountable to the governed;
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And whereas revelation of information in actual practice is likely to conflict with other 
public interests including efficient operations of the Governments, optimum use of limited 
fiscal resources and the preservation of confidentiality of sensitive information;

And whereas it is necessary to harmonise these conflicting interests while preserving the 
paramountcy of the democratic ideal;

Now, therefore, it is expedient to provide for furnishing certain information to citizens who desire to have it……


Apart from causing a setback to the transparency law, any leniency shown by the Bench of undersigned in this case, would also trigger of a wave of disappointment among those law abiding citizens of India, who have even put their lives to a great risk to fight corruption by exposing the same by using the provisions of RTI Act and to bring them to law for their various acts of omission and commission.


Hence, I am of the considered view that penal action be taken against Ms Kaur as per provisions of the Act. She could not be allowed to go free by issuing a word of caution to her. 
Moreover, CWP No.17758 of 2014 [ 1 ] ***** IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH CWP No.17758 of 2014 Date of decision:19.05.2016 Smt. Chander Kanta ...Petitioner Versus The State Information Commission and others ...Respondents held that either the penalty has to be imposed at the rate fixed or no penalty has to be imposed.
 

Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act, which deals with penalty issues reads as under :
        
 “20 (1)               Where the Central Information Commission or the State Information Commission, as the case may be, at the time of deciding any complaint or appeal is of the opinion that the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, has, without any reasonable cause, refused to receive an application for information or has not furnished information within the time specified under sub-section (1) of section 7 or malafidely denied the request for information or knowingly given incorrect, incomplete or misleading information or destroyed information which was the subject of the request or obstructed in any manner in furnishing the information, it shall impose a penalty of two hundred and fifty rupees each day till application is received or information is furnished, so however, the total amount of such penalty shall not exceed twenty-five thousand rupees:
                        Provided that the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall be given a reasonable opportunity of being heard before any penalty is imposed on him: 
                        Provided further that the burden of proving that he acted reasonably and diligently shall be on the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as the case may be.”
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Hence, I impose penalty of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only)  @ of Rs. 250/- per day on Ms. Karan Jagdish Kaur, who was PIO at the time when RTI request was moved, by holding her guilty of making violation of the provisions of Section 20 (1) of the Act and making delay of more than 250 days in supplying the requisite information to the applicant.
The amount of penalty is to be deposited into the Treasury and a copy of challan 
receipt be submitted to the Commission. The penalty imposed upon him may be deducted from    his salary in three installments (Two installments @ 10000/- and Third installment @ 5000/-) by the concerned Drawing and Disbursing Officer.
                        The amount of penalty will be deposited in the treasury of Punjab Government under the head…..
Major Head           .. 0070 -Other Administrative Services 
Subj-Major Head  .. 60 - Other Services 
Minor Head            .. 800 - Other Receipts 
Sub-Head              ..  86 - Fee under the Right to Information Act, 2005 
Detailed Head      ..  0070 Other Administrative Services 
                                 60 Other Services- 800- Other Receipts- 
                                 86- Fees under the Right to Information Act, 2005

The conduct of respondent PIO shown in the instant compliant case has also compelled me to write to the higher authorities of state government, which has been handling State education department, to jump into scene and to take corrective steps to remove the mess prevailing in the Punjab School Education Board.

If the mess prevailing in the functioning of PSEB was not removed, that day is not far away when it would become a major source for causing a severe dent in the image of duly elected government of Punjab.             

A copy of this order be sent to i)  Chief Secretary to Government of Punjab 
ii) Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Education and iii) Chairperson, Punjab School Education Board, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) through registered post to ensure the compliance of this order under intimation to the Commission and to take other steps, if they desire and deem fit.
                                    As I am demitting the office on 10th August, 2016, I am not able to fix another date of hearing in this case and hence this case-file be sent to the Deputy Registrar to place this case file before the Hon’ble  Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.
Copies of the order be sent to the parties. 
    (Chander Parkash)
8th August, 2016            
            
         
        State Information Commissioner
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i) The Chief Secretary

(Regd. Post)


 to Government of Punjab,

Pb. Civil Sectt., Sector – 9,

Chandigarh

ii) The Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab,

(Regd. Post)


Deptt. of Education,
Pb. Mini Sectt., Sector – 9, Chandigarh

iii) The Chairperson,
(Regd. Post)


Pb. School Edu. Board,





Sector 62, P.S.E.B Complex,





S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)
       
iv) Ms. Karan Jagdish Kaur, 

(Regd. Post)


Joint Secretary-cum-PIO,





O/o Pb. School Edu. Board, 

Sector 62, P.S.E.B Complex,




S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)


v) The Deputy Registrar


Encl :
 Case-File
